

**No. S23D0071**

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA**

DAVID ROWAN, DONALD GUYATT, ROBERT RASBURY, RUTH  
DEMETER, and DANIEL COOPER,

*Applicants*

v.

MR. BRAD RAFFENSPERGER,

*Respondent, and*

MARJORIE TAYLOR GREENE,

*Intervenor-Respondent.*

On Application for a Discretionary Appeal from the Fulton County Superior Court  
Case No. 2022CV364778

---

**Intervenor-Respondent's Response to Applicants' Application for  
Discretionary Appeal**

---

David F. Guldenschuh  
GA Bar No. 315175  
David F. Guldenschuh P.C.  
P.O. Box 3  
Rome, Georgia 30162-0333  
Telephone: 706-295-0333  
Email: dfg@guldenschuhlaw.com  
*Local Counsel for Intervenor-  
Respondent Marjorie Taylor Greene*

James Bopp, Jr.\*  
Melena S. Siebert\*  
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC  
The National Building  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807  
Telephone: (812) 232-2434  
*Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent*  
*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

## Table of Contents

Introduction .....	7
Background.....	8
Standard of Review .....	12
Argument .....	13
I. ALJ Beaudrot properly shifted the burden from Rep. Greene to Challengers. .....	13
II. ALJ Beaudrot did not err by quashing Challenger’s notice to produce.....	18
A. Petitioners misstate the basis of the ALJ’s ruling. ....	18
B. Quashing Challengers’ notice to produce was not prejudicial. .....	21
C. The Order should be upheld on the basis of the objections not considered by the ALJ in denying the Notice to Produce. ....	22
III. The Challenge Statute and the administrative proceeding of Challengers’ claim violated the U.S. Constitution and federal law.....	24
A. Challengers had no private cause of action to enforce § 3 against Rep. Greene.....	24
B. Applying the § 3 disability to Rep. Greene, to challenge her candidacy for Congress violates § 3 and federal law.....	26
1. Rep. Greene’s “disqualification” under § 3 cannot be determined prior to January 3, 2023.....	26
2. The Amnesty Act of 1872 removed any potential disability under § 3 from Rep. Greene.....	27
C. The Challenge Statute’s provision triggering a government investigation based solely on a challenger’s “belief” that Rep. Greene is unqualified, and the subsequent administrative procedure, violated her First Amendment right to run for political office.....	29
D. The Challenge Statute usurps the U.S. House of Representatives’ power to make independent, final judgment on the qualifications of	

its members, so the state enforcement of § 3 violates Article I, § 5 of  
the U.S. Constitution. . . . . 30

Conclusion . . . . . 30

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780, 786 (1983) . . . . . 29

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*, 575 U.S. 320, 326, 135 S. Ct. 1378, 191 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2015) . . . . . 24

*Boca Petroco, Inc. v. Petroleum Realty II, LLC*, 292 Ga. App. 833, 666 S.E.2d 12 (2008), *aff'd*, 285 Ga. 487, 678 S.E.2d 330 (2009) . . . . . 23

*Cowen v. Georgia Secretary of State*, 960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020) . . . . . 29

*Farrar v. Obama*, No.1215136-60-Malihi at \*2 (Ga. Off. State Admin. Hearings (Feb. 3, 2012) . . . . . 30

*Fulton County Bd. of Assessors v. Saks Fifth Avenue, Inc.*, 248 Ga. App. 836, 547 S.E.2d 620 (2001). . . . . 20

*Ga. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. Daniels*, 137 Ga. App. 706 (1976). . . . . 19, 21

*Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp*, 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340, 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2016), *aff’d*, 674 F. App’x 974 (11th Cir. 2017) . . . . . 29

*Greene v. Raffensperger*, 22-CV-1294-AT, 2022 WL 1136729 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2022). . . . . 15-17, 25

*Hansen v. Finchem*, Case No. CV 2022-004321, slip op. (Superior Court of Arizona, Maricopa County April 21, 2022). . . . . 25

*Haynes v. Wells*, 273 Ga. 106 (2000). . . . . 9, 13

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, 458 U.S. 886 (1964). . . . . 16

*Powell v. McCormack*, 395 U.S. 486, 542 (1969) . . . . . 31

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . . 17

*Roudebush v. Hartke*. 405 U.S. 15 (1972) . . . . . 32

*Speiser v. Randall*, 357 U.S. 513 (1958) . . . . . 14-16

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations**

Ga. Sup. Ct. R. 34. . . . . 12

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-5 . . . . . 8, 12, 14, 29

O.C.G.A. § 24-13-27 . . . . . 11

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-35 . . . . . 12

O.C.G.A. §§ 50-13-13 . . . . . 29

OSAH Rule 616-1-2-.38. . . . . 18

OSAH Rule 616-1-2.07 . . . . . 11, 15

OSAH Rule 616-1-2-.19. . . . . 18, 19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 . . . . . 26

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1 . . . . . 30

United States Statutes at Large, 42 Cong. Ch. 194, May 22, 1872, 17 Stat. 142  
 . . . . . 28

**Other Authorities**

17 Annals of Cong. 871 (1807) . . . . . 31

2 Elliot’s Debates 257 . . . . . 29

Derek T. Muller, *Scrutinizing Federal Electoral Qualifications*, 90 Ind. L.J. 559,  
592 (2015) ..... 31
